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July 17, 2012 

Blair Bowman 
46100 Grand River Ave 
No vi, Ml 4837 4 

RE: Design and Construction Standards Variance Request 
Ride and Automotive Research Lot {SP12-29] 

Dear Mr. Bowman: 

We have reviewed your application for a Design and Construction Standards 
variance to allow parking lot pavement striping other than white {as required 
by the Michigan Manual of Uniform Traffic Control Devices). The variance 
request is associated with the above referenced site plan, which includes an 
automotive testing area as a primary use and overflow parking as a secondary 
use. The application states that "regular striping colors interfere with Ride and 
Drive usage11

, and you have indicated that overflow parking in this area for the 
Suburban Collection Showplace and associated facilities would be an 
occasional, secondary use. Therefore, you have proposed the use of a muted 
color for parking lot striping that would facilitate parking as well as the ride and 
drive activities. 

Based upon the associated site plan submittal, it has been demonstrated that 
the use of standard accepted striping colors would result in an operational 
hardship to the "Ride and Drive" activities which would involve temporary 
striping of the paved area to facilitate automotive testing. A muted striping 
color would allow the delineation of parking stalls to meet the design standards 
without interfering with the site's primary operations. It has been determined 
that the implementation of a muted striping color will not be detrimental to the 
public as long as the proposed color is not of inadequate visibility, such as 
black or dark and does not have a contrary meaning. For example, the 
color blue is associated with accessible parking and therefore could not be 
used. 

A Design and Construction Standards variance has been granted for the use of 
a muted paving color with the condition that the final color choice be 
submitted to the Engineering Division for final review and approvaL 

Sincerely, 

DEPARTMENT PUBLIC SERVICES 

cc: Barbara McBeth, Deputy Director Community Developmenf 



Request for Variance 
Design and Construction Standards 

Applicant Information 

Name: Blair Bowman 

Address: 461 oo Grand River Ave 

Novi, Ml 48374 

Phone No: 248-348-56oo -----------------------

Applicant Status (please check one): 

II Property Owner Developer 

Engineer Information 

Name: Paul Lewsley 

Address: 18620 w.10 Mile Rd 

Southfield, Ml 48075 

Phone No: 248-424-9510 ------------------------

Developer I Owner Representative 
Other __________________________________________________ ___ 

Project Name Ride and Drive Automotive Lot at Suburban Collection Showplace 

Project Address/Location 26925 Taft Rd. Novi, M14B374 

Variance Request Muted striping color and the use of striped end islands in lieu of curbed islands 

Justification (attach additional pages if necessary) 

As submitted with site plan application, regular striping colors Interfere with Ride and Drive usage. 

INTERNAL USE 

Date Submitted:-------

Code Section from which variance is sought: -------------------­

Submittal Checklist: _Twelve (12) sets of plans (folded and to scale) 

_One (1) copy of plan on 8.5 x 11 size paper 

$100 Filing Fee 



TRAFFIC REVIEW 



June 29, 2012 

Barbara McBeth, AICP 
Deputy Director of Community Development 
City of Novi 
45175 W. Ten Mile Rd. 
Novi, Ml 48375 

BIRCHLER ARRBYO 
liSICillfl, IIC. 

SUBJECT: Ride and Drive Automotive Research Lot (6.6318 Acres), SP#l2-28, 
Traffic Review of Preliminary Site Plan 

Dear Ms. McBeth: 

At your request, we have reviewed the above and offer the following recommendation and 
supporting comments. 

Recommendation 

We recommend approval of the preliminary site plan, subject to the granting of the needed variance 
and waiver, as well as the balded items below being satisfactorily addressed by the final site plan. 

Project Description 
What is the Applicant proposing? 

I. The applicant, Blair Bowman, proposes to improve a 6.63-acre parcel - east of the Suburban 
Collection Showplace and recently approved site for Hyatt Place Hotel -for dual usage as 
both a vehicle demonstration/testing area and an overflow parking lot. 

Trip Generation & Traffic Study 
How much new traffic would be generated? Is a traffic study required? 

2. We have no basis for forecasting how much new traffic the new use might generate. The 
Planning Commission may wish to ask the applicant about this. 

Vehicular Access Locations 
Do the proposed driveway locations meet City spacing -standards? 

3. No new public-road access drives are proposed. It is our understanding that vehicular access 
to the subject site will generally occur via the existing parking lot connection in the southwest 
corner or one of the two proposed new parking lot connections further north. 

Vehicular Access Improvements 
Wiil there be any improvements to the public road(s) at the proposed driveway(s)? 

4. Not applicable. 

Birchler An·oyo Associcttes, Inc. 28021 Southfield Road, Lathrup Village, ~11 48076 248.423. 1776 



Ride and Drive Automotive Research Lot, SP# 12-28, Traffic Review of PSP, page 2 

Driveway Design and Control 
Are the driveways acceptably designed and signed? 

5. No. With the proposed relocation of the existing gate from the southwest to the southeast 
corner of the site, traffic will now be able to flow freely at the southwest corner to 
and from the existing east parking lot; hence, this parking lot connection Is 
required by Section 2506.13 of the Zoning Ordinance to have an end island on its 
north side (within the proposed overflow parking area, requiring the loss of one space). 

6. More generally, we recommend that the City carefully consider the possible public~safety 
implications of permitting what appears to be unimpeded access between the east lot and 
proposed automotive "research" facility. The applicant should comment on this issue; for 
example, would the three proposed ungated access points be blocked by traffic cones while 
any of the automotive "research" activities are underway? 

Pedestrian Access 
Are pedestrians safely and reasonably accommodated? 

7. We assume that there will be minimal pedestrian traffic in and out of the subject site, and that 
any walkers could safely use the parking lot aisles and proposed access drives. 

Pa:ddng and Circulation 
Are parking spaces appropriately located and designed? Can vehicles safely and conveniently maneuver 
through the site? 

8. The proposed parking spaces and parking lot aisles appear to meet City dimensional standards. 
To proceed with the overall layout, however, the following additional exceptions will be 
required: 

a. A Planning Commission waiver of the requirement in Zoning Ordinance 
Section 2506.13 for raised and landscaped parking lot end islands. The stated 
criteria for such a waiver are that the "internal traffic circulation is forecast to be low or 
where the raised islands would not be appropriate." The applicant should provide 
information relative to these criteria. 

b. A ZBA variance with respect to the applicability of Section 2506.13 to the 
seven-space permanent parking area proposed south of the existing one-story 
building. A variance is required because no end islands of any type are 
proposed at this location, 

9. The applicant proposes to stripe the overflow parking spaces in "muted tones"; most likely, in 
dark green paint. For the record, this is contrary to the long-established City policy (stated in 
the Site Plan and Development Manua0 that pavement markings comply with the Michigan Manual 
on Uniform Traffic Control Devices, which requires that white be used to mark regular parking 
spaces, At a minimum, the final site plan must clearly label the color of all new 
pavement markings. Also, the seven permanent parking spaces noted above need 
to be reconciled with the "muted" spaces shown on sheet C-1 for the same at"ea. 

Birchler An-oyo Associates, Inc. 28021 Southfield Road, Lathrup Village, fvll 48076 248.423.1776 



Ride and Drive Automotive Research Lot, SP# 12·28, Traffic Review of PSP, page 3 

I 0.' Our pre-application concern regarding the tripping hazard posed by the proposed rumble 
strips in the "noise and vibration testing area" has been partially addressed by narrowing that 
area to 16 ft (from the 30 ft proposed earlier) and shifting the area over to abut the proposed 
north curb. The preliminary site plan implies that this area would be cross-hatched, but does 
not confirm such. The final site plan should provide a specification for any cross· 
hatching proposed (e.g., 4-lnch yellow crosshatch at an indicated spacing of not 
less than 4 ft). Also, at a minimum, several No Parking A.ny Time (R7-l) signs 
should be posted (2 ft behind the curb) to deter people from parking in this area. 

II. Similarly, the 12-ft x 30-ft loading area shown by the northeast corner of the 
existing building should be marked with 4-inch yellow crosshatching, 4-ft on­
center, and be designated by a NO PARKING- LOADING ZONE (R7-6) sign hung 
on the building fa..,:ade at a height of at least 5 ft. 

12. The standard detail on sheet C-4 for handicap parking signs should be updated to 
reflect the sign code now used for the VAN ACCESSIBLE plate in the 20 II 
MMUTCD (R7-8P rather than R7-8A). 

Sincerely, 
BIRCHLER ARROYO ASSOCIATES, INC. 

Rodney L Arroyo, AICP 
Vice President 

William A Stimpson, P.E. 
Director of Traffic Engineering 

Birchler Arroyo Associates, Inc. 28021 Southfield Road, Lathrup Village, tv11 48076 248.47.3.1776 
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WAIVER REQUEST REVIEW 



cityofnovi.org 

Review Type 

PLAN REVIEW CENTER REPORT 
July 17, 2012 

Revised Preliminary Site Plan 
Ride & Drive Automotive Research 

Revised Preliminary Landscape Review 

Property Characteristics 
• Site Location: Hudson Drive 
• Site Zoning: 1-1 Light Industrial 
• Plan Date: 6/8/12 (unchanged) 

Current Status 
The Applicant has submitted additional information through their Landscape Architect 
dated 7/13/2012. The information documents in written form existing site landscape 
conditions and plant counts, as well as some of the landscape requirements that the 
Applicant does not intend to meet with the proposed improvements. No Landscape 
Plan has been submitted. 

Recommendation 
Approval of the Revised Preliminary Site Plan for SP#12-28 Ride and Drive Automotive 
Research Lot cannot be recommended at this time. The Applicant is seeking multiple 
waivers for required landscape. The applicant should submit a plan showing specific 
landscape waiver requests and quantifying each request (if applicable) prior to further 
consideration. 

Ordinance Considerations 
Adjacent to Public Rights-of-Way- Berm (Wall) & Buffer (Sec. 2509.3.b.) 

1. A 3' tall landscaped berm is required along the 1-96 right-of-way. No landscape 
berm is proposed and the Applicant will need a waiver from the City Council. 
The Applicant has indicated that the significant grade change effectively 
provides for the necessary grade buffer. 

2. Existing healthy mixed vegetation is proposed to be preserved along the entire 
right of way. If the Applicant will agrees that the grades and vegetation in this 
buffer area will remain permanently, the requirements for the berm and buffer 
plantings will have been met. 

Street Tree Reguirements (Sec. 2509.3.b.) 
1. Street trees are not required. 

Parking Landscape (Sec. 2509.3.c.) 
1. No interior landscape islands are proposed. The Applicant will need waiver from 

the City Council. Staff cannot support the waiver. 



Revised Preliminary Landscape Plan 
Ride & Drive 

July 10 2012 
Page2of3 

2. As no interior landscape islands are proposed, no interior parking lot canopy 
trees are proposed. Thirty four (34) trees would be required; none are provided. 
The Applicant will need waiver from the City Council. Staff cannot support the 
waiver. 

3. As no interior landscape islands are proposed, no interior parking lot landscape 
area square footage is proposed. The Applicant will need waiver from the City 
Council. Staff cannot support the waiver. 

4. Snow storage areas must be shown on the plan. 

Parking Lot Perimeter Canopy Trees (Sec. 2509.3.c.(3)) 
1. Perimeter Parking Lot Canopy Trees are required per 35 LF surrounding parking 

and access areas. By virtue of the existing previously planted trees and existing 
healthy trees to remain, this requirement has been met. Again, the Applicant 
should verify that the existing vegetation will remain in perpetuity. 

Building Foundation Landscape (Sec. 2509.3.d.) 
1 . A minimum 4' wide landscape bed is required around the entire building 

foundation. There exists area around the building at this time that could be 
landscaped. The Applicant has stated that this area will be landscaped with 
ornamental grasses. Additional shrub and perennial species should be added 
for seasonal interest and diversity. As this is the only area that the Applicant is 
proposing to receive new landscape materials, a landscape plan should be 
prepared and submitted for staff review and for City records. 

2. A minimum landscape area of 8' x the building foundation length is required as 
foundation landscape area. A total of 1808 s.f. of landscape area is proposed, 
leaving a deficiency of 184 square feet. A slight modification and enlargement 
of the building foundation landscape area would allow the Applicant to meet 
the requirements. If adequate foundation landscape area is not proposed, the 
Applicant will need a waiver from the City Council. Staff cannot support the 
waiver. 

Storm Basin Plantings (LDM) 
1. Large shrub plantings are required for a total of 70% to 7 5% of the storm basin rim. 

No plantings are proposed. If storm basin rim plantings are not proposed, the 
Applicant will need a waiver from the City Council. Staff cannot support the 
waiver. 

Plant List (LDM) 
1. No Plant List has been provided. Please provide a plant list for any proposed 

plantings. 

Planting Notations and Details (LDM) 
1. No planting details have been provided. Please provide details per City 

standards. 



Revised Preliminary Landscape Plan 
Ride & Drive 

Irrigation (Sec. 2509 3.f.(6)(b)) 

July 1~ 2012 
Page3of 3 

1. An Irrigation Plan and Cost Estimate must be provided. All landscape areas are 
required to have an automatic irrigation system. 

Please follow guidelines of the Zoning Ordinance and Landscape Design Guidelines. 
This review is a summary and not intended to substitute for any Ordinance. For the 
landscape requirements, see the Zoning Ordinance landscape section on 2509, 
Landscape Design Manual and the appropriate items in the applicable zoning 
classification . 

c?~~ 
Reviewed by: David R. Beschke, RLA 



Pi\ T R I C K S. 

,CMC!f 
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7/13/2012 

RIDE AN!) DRIVE AUTOMOTIVE RESEARCH LOT 

TBON,LLC 
46100 GRAND RIVER AVE. 
NOVI, MI 48375 

Parking Lot Landscape ~R~e.::~.qu""'rr~· :::.:edO::;._ _ _,P,_,r~O:...:.V.:.::id:::e=d 
17 Islands @ 2 Trees Each........................................... 34 0 
Perimeter Trees (1 per 35').. ... .. .. . . . .. .. . . .. . .. .. .. .. . .. .. .. .. .... 34 34+ (Existing) 
1174 LF 

Parking Lot Perimeter Landscape: 
The proposed parking and vehicle test lot will have a 46' wide landscaped greenbelt on the west between 
the existing parking lot and the proposed lot. The south and east side of the proposed parking lot is 
surrounded by 7 plus acres of existing heavily planted detention basin/wetland mitigation area and 
easement along with natural vegetation on the east side. We feel this existing landscape meets or exceeds 
the perimeter parking lot landscape requirements. 

Frontage Landscape ""'R'-=-e.,.qu.=.rr""· ""ed=---_-'P'""r""oc.:.v""id:.::e=d 
Length: 523' (Parking Lot Frontage) 
Width................................................................... 20' 
Canopy Trees (1 per 30')..................................... ...... 18 
Sub Canopy Trees (1 per 20')................. .... .. .. .. .. .. .... ..... 27 
Berm*................................................................... 3' 
*Existing & proposed topography creates a greater 
than 3' high berm above I-96 roadway 

I-96 Road Frontage: 

32' 
18+ (Existing) 

(Existing) 
3 '+ (Existing) 

The remaining existing vegetation along with the existing vegetation located along I-96 and the property 
line create nearly an 90%-100% opacity along this road frontage. In addition, the existing elevation 
change sloping up from the freeway creates an existing berm greater than the required 3 '. We feel these 
two conditions meet or exceed the required road frontage landscape requirements. 

Existing Building Landscape (226 LF) ~R:::::.eq""u:::.:i~re'-"d,___..._Pr"""o'-"v-"'id""'e"""d 
Perimeter times 8' .................................................... 1808 SF 1624 SF 
*Area to be landscaped with ornamental grasses* 

Detention Basin Landscape (226 LF) =R=eg""u=ir=e=d'--_P""'r"""o:...:.v=id=e=d 
Basin Rim Area (500') .............................................. 350 LF 0 
(70% of basin rim area) 

P.O. Box Lake Orion, Michigan 48361-0542 • P: 248.814.8082 • F: 248.690.7164 

www .comoyla.com 
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cityofnovi.org 

Review Type 
Preliminary Landscape Review 

Property Characteristics 

PLAN REVIEW CENTER REPORT 
July 2, 2012 

Preliminary Site Plan 
Ride & Drive Automotive Research 

• Site Location: Hudson Drive 
• Site Zoning: 1-l Light Industrial 
• Plan Date: 6/8/12 

Recommendation 
Approval of the Preliminary Site Plan for SP#12-28 Ride and Drive Automotive Research 
lot cannot be recommended at this time. The Applicant is seeking multiple waivers for 
required landscape and no landscape plan quantifying the requested waivers has 
been submitted. The applicant should submit a plan showing specific landscape 
waiver requests and quantifying each request (if applicable) prior to consideration by 
the Planning Commission. 

Ordinance Considerations 
Adjacent to Public Rights-of-Way- Berm {Wall) & Buffer (Sec. 2509.3.b.} 

1. A 3' tall landscaped berm Is required along the 1·96 right-of-way. If no 
landscape berm is proposed, the Applicant will need a waiver from the City 
Council. Staff cannot support the waiver. 

2. Right-of-way greenbelt planting calculations must be provided and requirements 
meb Existing healthy trees to be preserved may count toward the requirements. 
If no right-of-way plantings are proposed, the Applicant will need a waiver from 
the City Council. Staff cannot support the waiver. 

Street Tree Requirements {Sec. 2509.3.b.) 
1. Street trees are not required. 

Parking Landscape (Sec. 2509.3.c.) 
1. Please provide the required calculations for Interior landscape area and call out 

those areas qualifying on the site plan. If no interior landscape area Is proposed, 
the Applicant will need a waiver from the City Council. Staff cannot support the 
waiver. 

2. Please provide calculations for required Parking Lot Canopy Trees and show the 
trees on the plan. If no interior parking lot trees are proposed, the Applicant will 
need a waiver from the City Council. Staff cannot support the waiver. 

3. Snow storage areas must be shown on the plan. 



Preliminary Landscape Plan 
Ride& Dn've 

Parking lot Perimeter Canopy Trees (Sec. 2509.3.c.(3)) 

July 2, 2012 
Page2of2 

1. Perimeter Parking Lot Canopy Trees are required per 35 LF surrounding parking 
and access areas. If no perimeter canopy trees are proposed, the Applicant will 
need a waiver from the City Council. Staff cannot support the waiver. 

Building Foundation landscape (Sec. 2509.3.d.} 
1. A minimum 4' wide landscape bed Is required around the entire building 

foundation. Please provide this bed and plantings. If no foundation landscape is 
proposed, the Applicant will need a waiver from the City Council. Staff cannot 
support the waiver. 

2. A minimum landscape area of 8' x the building foundation length Is required as 
foundation landscape area. Please provide this calculation and landscape 
area. If adequate foundation landscape area is not proposed, the Applicant will 
need a waiver from the City Council. Staff cannot support the waiver. 

Plant list (lDMl 
1. No Piant list has been provided. Please provide a plant list for any proposed 

plantings. 

Planting Notations and Details (LDM) 
1. No planting details have been provided. Please provide details per City 

standards. 

Irrigation (Sec. 2509 3.f.(6)(b)) 
1. An Irrigation Plan and Cost Estimate must be provided. 

General 
1. All landscape areas are required to have an automatic Irrigation system. 

Please follow guidelines of the Zoning Ordinance and Landscape Design Guidelines. 
This review is a summary and not intended to substitute for any Ordinance. For the 
landscape requirements, see the Zoning Ordinance landscape section on 2509, 
Landscape Design Manual and the appropriate items in the applicable zoning 
classification. 

Reviewed by: David R. Beschke, RLA 
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Environment I Consulting & Technology, Inc. 

2200 Commonwealth 
Blvd., Suite 300 

Ann Arbor; Ml 
48105 

(734) 
769·3004 

FAX(734) 
769-3164 

June 29, 2012 

Ms. Barbara McBeth 
Deputy Director of Community Development 
City of Novi 
45175 West Ten Mile Road 
Novi, Ml 48375 

Re: Ride and Drive Automotive Research Lot (SP#12-29) 
Wetland Review of the Preliminary Site Plan 

Dear Ms. McBeth: 

Environmental Consulting & Technology, Inc. (ECT) has reviewed the proposed Ride and Drive 
Automotive Research Lot preliminary Site Plan (Plan) prepared and submitted by Environmental 
engineers, Inc. dated June 26, 2012. ECT visited the site on June 28, 2012 in order to verify wet­
land boundaries. 

The proposed project is located between Grand River and 1-96, just northwest of Taft Road (Sec­
tion 16). Proposed work includes the construction of automotive testing areas (including noise 
and vibration testing area) as well as test track areas and a proposed stormwater detention ba­
sin with an ultimate outlet proposed to the north side of the property. 

Site Comments 
Based on our review of Nov! aerial photos, Novi GIS, the City of Novi Official Wetlands and 
Woodlands Maps, and our site visit on June 281 2012, it does not appear that this site contains 
regulated woodlands. 

The site does, however, contain regulated wetland (existing "Wetland 6" according to the Plan} 
and associated 25-foot wetland buffer located In the northeast section of the property. This 
existing wetland area appears to have a surface water connection to the Walled Lake Branch of 
the Middle Rouge River. 

Proposed Impacts 
The current Plan does not involve wetland impacts. All proposed construction activities are out­
side of the regulated 25-foot wetland buffer. In addition, it appears as if the existing regulated 
wetland area and the associated 25-foot wetland buffer are to be preserved in a proposed wet­
land conservation easement. 

The proposed stormwater detention basin that is located somewhat near the center of the site 
will ultimately outlet to an upland areal outside of the existing wetland and associated 25-foot 
wetland buffer. 

Permits 
The wetlands on the site appear to be regulated by the City of Novi and the MDEQ by virtue of 
an apparent surface water connection to the Walled Lake Branch of the Middle Rouge River. 
The wetlands appear to overflow to the drain that runs along the south side of the l-96 corridor, 

An Equal Opportun/ly!Affirme/ive Action Emp/oy&r 
www.eclfnc.com 



Ride and Drive Automotive Research lot (SPII12-29) 
Wetland Review of the Preliminary Site Plan 
June 29, 2012 
Page 2 of2 

which ultimately discharges to the Walled Lake Branch of the Middle Rouge River. In addition, 
the on-site wetland is within 500-feet of an open-water pond over 1-acre in size located north of 
the proposed project site, north of 1-96. 

However, as previously noted, the Plan does not propose impacts to wetland or wetland buffer 
and the stormwater outfall from the proposed detention basin will ultimately outlet to an up­
land area. 

As proposed, the project will not require a wetland permit from MDEQ or from the City of Novi. 

Comments 
1. Due to the nature of the proposed site use, and the close proximity of the detention ba­

sin outfall to the existing wetland and drain located north of the site, ECT recommends 
that the Applicant incorporate a stormwater treatment structure (i.e., oil/water separa­
tor/Stormceptor Unit) into the proposed utility plan in order to help ensure that 
oils/greases from the site are contained on-site and not discharged to regulated water 
features (i.e., wetland/drain). 

2. If any impacts to the wetland buffer are proposed, the project would require a City of 
Novi Authorization to Encroach the 25-Foot Wetland Setback. 

3. Please indicate the location of all proposed silt fence on the Plan and the limits of pro­
posed disturbance. It Is not clear from the Plan if both tree protection and silt fence are 
proposed around Wetland 6. 

4. A wetland buffer restoration Plan and cost estimate shall be included in the instance 
that temporary wetland setback impacts are proposed. The restoration Plan shall speci­
fy the proposed native seed mix and/or plant/shrub types that will be used in these res­
toration areas. 

Recommendation 
ECT recommends conditional approval of the Preliminary Site Plan with the condition that the 
above comments are satisfactorily addressed. 

If you have any questions regarding the contents of this letter, please contact us. 

Respectfully, 

ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING & TECHNOLOGY, INC. 

Peter Hill, P.E. 
Senior Associate Engineer 



FIRE REVIEW 



CITY COUNCIL 

Mayor 
Bob Gatt 

Mayor Pro Tam 
Dave Staudt 

Terry K. Margolis 

Andrew Mutch 

Justin Fischer 

Wayne Wrobel 

Laura Marie Casey 

Clty Manager 
Clay J. Pearson 

Director of Public Safety 
Chief of Pollee 
David E. Molloy 

Director of EMS/Are Operations 
Jeffery R. Johnson 

Deputy Chief of Pollee 
Thomas C. Lindberg 

Assistant Chief of Pollee 
Victor C.M. Lauria 

Novl Public Safety Administration 
45125 W. Ten Mile Road 
Novi, Michigan 48375 
248.348.7100 
248.347.0590 fax 

cityofnovi.org· 

June 29, 2012 

TO: Barbara McBeth, Deputy Director of Community Development 
Joseph Shelton, Fire Marshal 

RE: Ride & Drive Automotive Research Lot, parcel# 50-22-16-251-022 

Project Description: 
Proposed addition of a new Automotive Research Lot and test track, on 
site (listed above). No new building(s) are proposed, only adding an 
outdoor auto test track and tents to lot areas. 

Comments: 
1. Access drive from Taft Rd to parking lot of the Suburban 

Collection Showplace must be maintained and free from any 
roadway obstructions. This is primary emergency access to 
existing building (2519 sq ft) on this parcel and is secondary 
access to the Showplace building and parking lot. 

Recommendation: 
The above final site plan has been reviewed and is recommended for 
APPROVAL, pending the listed item above (#1) is maintained-during 
construction and or use for this property. 

Sincerely, 

Andrew Copeland- lnspector/CFPE 
City of Novi - Fire Dept. 

cc: file 
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SUBURBAN COLLECTION 

SHOWPLACE 

MEMORANDUM 

To: Kristen Kapelanski, Planner 
I·· 

From: Blair Bowman, Owner 

Date: July 51n, 2012 

Re: Response to July 2, 2012 Ride and Drive lot SP # 12-29 

First and foremost l would like to thank the City administration, and consultants for thelr 
swift review and response to our submitted plans. We intend to respond by way of this 
communication and when appearing at the required commission and council meeting during 
the plan review and approval process. 

As from the onset of our plan request we are not proposing to provide any additional 
landscaping and therefore1 in response to the request for a landscape plan or any calculations 
relating thereto, none are being provided, We respectfully indicate that while we understand 
the administration's and consultant's position, we are seeking city council waivers from those 
requirements. We feel strongly that when considered in the totality1 these waivers are justified 
considering the existing landscaping, buffering and natura! areas surrounding the proposed 
project site. 

In specific response to your specific items, please see below: 

Item tf 3 Parking lot setback 
This item can be resolved either by a confirmation that the setback in fact already 
exists, in its existing condition or if necessary, a combination of the site with the 
larger showplace parcel can be completed. 

Item #4 Parking tot Striping 

As repeated Indicated ln our initial submittal, we will stripe the lot including painted 

end islands in an acceptable pattern and layout to the City. We are hereby formally 

requesting a Clty administration waiver to allow for all striping to be completed in a 
dark green or other acceptable muted color, versus the City's standard colors. If 

there are any further forms or applications necessary, please indicate so. 



Item #5 please refer to opening paragraph 

Item #6 Exterior Lighting 

It is our intention to submit with final site plan; a photometric site plan meeting City 

minimum standards. 

Item #7 Covenants and Restrictions 

We will execute a similar C and Rest. Agreement to that of the overall showplace 

site along with final site plan. 

Our engineer has reviewed all comments and sees no significant issues and will address all 

items in the final site plan submittal. Again; please accept our sincere thanks for your attention 

to these matters. 



EX. 24 • C.M.P. 
CULVERT 

N.W. INV. 958.80 
S.E. INV. 957.63 

CI-IAJN-UNk .Ff:Nct 

TBON, LLC 
46100 GRAND RIVER AVE. 
NOVI, MICHIGAN 48375 
PHONE: 248/348-5600 

.. "-'""'u.r SHQui.D£R <Dct 

PROPOSED DRIVING SURFACE 
TO BE STABIUZED 'M1H .. """'"-

SEED AND MLI..CH----

12' MIN. 

CLEAR 

1'111 CROSS SLOPE 
TOWARDS DETEJrlliON BASIN -

CCMPAC1ED 
SIJ""-"E 

JYPICAL 
OFFROAD TEST PATH 

SECTION 

PRCPOSED 
8' TO 1r DIA. 

STONE PR01EC11'1E 

""'"" (""""-) 

---- tmlEi. PLACE TEMPORARY SILT FENCE 

CD ALONG GRADING UMITS PRIOR 
TO START OF CONSTRucnON 

.,.., 
•• 

"' •• 
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EX. WETLANQ<f'". <!'"' 
<f'"ti'MITIGATION AREA • 

IN CONSERVATION 
EASEMENT ,. 

REVISED 06/26/12 PER CllY REI/lEW 

txpRtsswA, r-

(W!DrH VARIE:s) 

o; 
"1 

._o 
ffi~ 

:Z~~ .. ., .. 
"' "' . "'-
~~~ 

z""' -~ 

PLACE STONE TRACKING 
IMT AT BOTH ENDS OF 

OFFROID TEST PAlH 

•• 

EX. WETLAND 
MITIGATION AREA 

IN CONSERVATION 
EASEMENT 

EXISTING 
SUBURBAN COLLECTION 

SHOWPLACE SITE 

,. •• o,li n"' "' "~'! 

.tlliE;. PLACE TEMPORARY' SILT FENCE 

CD ALONG GRADING LilTS PRIOR 
TO START OF CONSTRUCTlON 

E:<-. "-'""'u.r -•~--

LEGEND 

#sf' - EXISTING 
X ELEVATION 

+ 30.00 - PROPOSED 
ELEVATION 
(ADD 900 FEET) 

---<>>a-- - EXISTING 
CONTOUR ___,, ........ - EXISTING CONTOUR 
PER PREVIOUS PLAN 

Os - EXISTING 
TREE TAG NO. 

-o- U.P. - unUTY POLE 

E---· GUY - GUY WIRE 

• T.S . - TRAFFIC SIGN 

• HYO • - FIRE HYDRANT 
® G.Y. - GATE VALVE 

• C.B. - CATCH BASIN 

0 M.H. - MANHOLE 
0 LP. - UGHT POLE 

• F.M. - FOUND MONUMENT 
• F.l. - FOUND IRON 

• S.l . - SET IRON 

G.L - GROUND UGHT 
0 B.P. - BUMPER POST 
0 T.S.P. - TRAFFIC SIGNAL POLE 

T.P. - TRUCK PARKING AREA 

LA - LOADING AREA 

- ""'i.D£R <Dct _- PRCPOSm 20" WIDE 
~ RIP-RAP CNERFl.OW 

SPILLWAY 
AT EL 94J.SO 

~~~~ c=~~~ 
W/ 1:4 SIDESl.OPES & 

3 FT. DEEP PERMANENT POOL 
IN E'ASEIIENT 

llliE:. PLACE 4• TOPSOIL, SEED & 

CD 
STAKED MULCH BI.NICEJS ON 

SIDESL.OPE AREAS WITHIN !S 
DAYS OF ANAL GRADING 

EX. WETLAND 6 

~PROPOSED 
WETLAND 6 

CONSERVATION 
EASEMENT UNE 

SCALE 
1"=40' 

0 2040 80 

NCM B.M. 115-2 

BENCH MARKS 

IWLRCID SPIKE IN EAST SIDE POWER POLE ON WEST SIDE OF 
TAFT RtWJ; 400'± NORTH OF GRAND RIVER AVENUE. 
ELEVATION 848.80 

PROJECT> II ~ 
SITE 

NCM B.M. 18-7 CHISELED SQUARE ON EAST SIDE UGHT POLE BASE: 125'::1: SOUTH 

•.•. f3 

.... ,. 

OF THE C/L OF GRAND RIVER AND 940'::1: WEST OF C/L OF TAFT 
ReiD; ON WEST EDGE OF BIT PARKING LOT FOR GAlSB'I'"S eM. 
ELEVATION 9SJ. 19 

ARROW ON HYDRANT LOCATED 58'::1: SOUTH AND 89'::1: WEST OF 
THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF THE SHOWPLACE BUILDING. 
ELEVATION 978.88 

ARROW ON HYDRANT LOCATED 101'± NORTH AND 33'± EAST OF 
THE NDRTHEAST CORNER OF THE SHOWPLACE BUILDING. 
ELEVATION 97!5.87 

NORTHEAST CORNER 
SECTION 16. T.1 N.. R.8E. ____..JV 

CllY OF NOVI- J \ 

i 

PROPERTY DESCR!pJ!ON 

A PARCB.. OF LAND IN THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 115, TOWN 1 NDRTH, RANGE 8 
EAST, CITY OF NOYI, CW<LAND COUNTY, MICHIGAN, BEING MORE PARTICULMLY DESCRIBED 
AS: COMMENCING AT THE EAST 1/4 CORNER OF SAID SECTION 115; THENCE 
N.02"19'20-vt. 243.31 FEET ALONG THE EAST UNE OF SECTlON 18 AND CENTERUNE OF 
RIGHT-OF-WAY OF TAFT RaiD (M FEET WIDE) TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE 
N.8T27'20-vt. 993.D7 FEET; THENCE N.18"01'D1-r. 420.39 FEET TO THE SOUTH 
RIGHT-OF-WAY UNE OF 1-915 EXPRESSWAY (WIDTH VARIES); THENCE ALONG SAID 
RIGHT-OF-WAY UNE N.88"34'29-r, 1.33 FEET AND S.74'00'1o-E. 9DU58 FEET TO THE 
EAST UNE OF SECTION 115 NolO CENTERLJNE OF RIGHT-OF-WAY OF TAFT RaiD (M FEET 
WIDE); THENCE ALONG THE EAST SECTION UNE 5.02"19'20-r, 199.93 FEET TO THE POINT 
OF EiEGINNING. CONTAINING 288,883 SQ. FT. OR 8.8318 ACRES AND BEING TOGETHER 
WITH AND SUBJECT TO EASEMENTS, RESTRICTIONS OR RIGHTS-oF-WAY OF RECORD. 

GENERAL SIJE QATA 

SITE AREA: 
CROSS AREA: 288,883 SQ. FT. OR 8.832 /!C. 
NET AREA: 282.164 SQ. FT. OR 8.478 /!C. 

SITE ZONING! 
EXO (EXPOSITlON OVERLAY DISJRICT) OYER OST (OFFICE SERVICE lECHNOLOGY) 

BUILIJWG AREA: 
EXISI'ING BUILDING: 2,519 SQ. FT. 

BUILIJWG HEIGHT: 
EXISTING BUILDING: 1 STORY 

SITE FLOOR AREA RAllO: 
2.!5 19 S.F./282. 184 S.F. • O.BU 

SITE PARKING REQuiRED: 
EXISI'ING WAREHOUSE USE: 1 SPACE PER 700 S.F. 

(2,!519 S.F./700 S.F.) • 4 SPACES 
SITE PARKING PROVIDED: 7 SPACES (INCL 1 HCP.) 
SITE SOILS: 

MET£A I..OAMY SAND, HOUGHTON a: ADRIAN MUCKS, MARLEITE SANDY LOAM AND 
BROOICSTONE a: COLWOOD LOAM BASED ON SOIL CONSERVATION SERVICE MAPS 

SITE WETLANDS: 
REGULAlED WETLANDS EXIST ON THE SITE PER THE CI1Y OF NOYI WETLANDS MAP 
a: PREVIOUSLY APPROVED SITE PLANS. NO CONSI'RUCllON IS CURRENTLY PROPOSED 
WITHIN EXISI'ING WEI'I.AND AREAS OR WEI'I.AND SETBACK AREAS 

SITE WOODLANDS: 
NO REGULAlED WOODLANDS EXIST ON THE SITE PER THE CITY OF NOVI WOODLANDS MAP 
a: NO ONSITE TREES EXCEED 38" DIAMETER. 

SITE FLOODPLAIN: 
PER NATIONAL FLOOD INSURANCE RAlE MAPS, NUMBER 28125C0807F a: 28125C062BF. 
CITY OF NOVI, OAI<LAND COUNTY, MICHIGM DAlEO SEPTEMBER 29, 2008. SUBJECT 
PARCB.. IS INDICAlED AS ZONE X - AREAS DETERMINED TO BE OUTSIDE 0.21: ANNI.W.. 
CHANCE FLOODPLAIN. 

SITE LANDSCAPING: 
EX. 33' WIDE EASEMENT FOR 
HIGHWAY & PUBUC UTILmES 

L.7816, P.143 O.C.R.~ 

GIVEN THE EXTENSIVE BERNING AND NATURAL \IEGETAllON AROUND THE SITE PERIMETER, 
NO ADDmONAL LANDSCAPING IS PROPOSED OTHER THAN THE HYDRO-SEED RESTORATION 
OF DISTURBED UNPAVED AREAS MTH STAKED MULCH EII.ANKETS ON SIDESLOPE Nf£AS. 

+ ,, 
rt'' • 

•• rt'' • + 

rAST 1/4 CORNER 
SEC110N 16. T.1 N.. R.BE. 

CllY OF NOV!---.__ 
N. 361184.99 

E. 13358272.76 

~ 

o-· 

...-;-
~ 
0 . 
0: 

# WATER SUPPLY: 
SANITARY WASlE: 

-----STCRNWA'IEit 

UGHTING: 

SOUND: 

OUTSIDE STORACE: 
LOADING AREA: 

EXISTlNG WETLANDS. 
DEED RESTRICTIONS/COVENANT 
FDR FU'nJRE SAFETY PATH TO 

BE PROVIDED 

EXI5nNC BUILDING TO REMAIN. 
13!5.471 S.F. OF PROPOSED BITUMINOUS SURFACE ON PROPOSED 
AND EXI5nNC MIWNGS BASE WITH PERIMETER 24 • CONCRETE CURB & 

ONSITE WELL TO REMAIN. 
PROPOSED 6• SANrTARY SEWER LEAD WITH MONITORING MANHOLE AND CONNECTION 
TO EXI5nNC ADJACENT a• PUBUC SANrTARY SEWER. EXI5nNC SEPTIC TNoiK TO BE 
REMO'IEQ. 
PROPOSED STORMWATER MANAGEMENT SYSTEM WITH 1 DO YEAR FREQUENCY STORM 
STORAGE CAP/!CITY NolO WATER QIJAUTY FEATURES INCLUDING OIL/~ SEPARATOR, 
PERMANENT POOL AND STONE OUTLET ALTER. SYSTEM WILL DISC:HARGE TO 
ADJACENT WEI'l..AND AREA WHICH ULTIMATELY FLOWS TO THE WALLED LAKE BRANCH 
OF THE MIDDLE ROUGE RIVER. 
6 PROPOSED LIGHT POLES (40 FEET HIGH) WITH 1,000 WATT AXTURES SHIELDED 
FROM AD.JACENT PROPERTIES TO BE LOCA1'm AI.ROUND PERIMETER OF PROPOSED 
LOT. PHOTOMETRieS TO BE PROVIDED AT TIME OF ANAL SITE PLAN APPROVAL 
NOISE LEVELS FROM ONSITE ACTMTIES WILL NOT EXCEED 7!5 DECIBELS DURING THE 
DAY OR 70 DECIBELS AT NIGHT • 
NO OUTDOOR STORACE PROPOSED. 
EXI5nNG 12'x30' LOADING AREA TO REMAIN IN FRONT OF OVERHEAD DOOR. • 

1--+f-EX. 15" C .•. P. 

SHEET INDEX 

SP-1 
C-1 
C-2 

SITE PIN< 
SITE ENGINEERING PLAN 
SITE OEM01.1110N PLAN CULVERT 

S. INV. 926.07 
N. INV. 925.42 

C-3 
C-4 
11!-1 

SITE STORMWATER MANAGEMENT PLAN 
SITE ENGINEERING DETAILS 
TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY 

~ · ···"'~·' $· ~ '\'' FM ' ' • ....... " 'C. 0 IC~t. 111 ...' ..... ~ ........... "G4 .. ~,, .... ..... ... ··_ ""''-:. 
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72 HOURS 

~voo~G 
CN.J. IISS ~G 

1-D-4112-71711 ..... ...., . 
PRELIMINARY SITE ENGINEERING PLAN 

Environmental engineers, Inc. 
18620 WEST TEN t.tiLE ROAD SOUTHFIELD, MICHIGAN 48075 I UU{ UU{ I" I C-1 

PHONE: 248/424-9510 FAX: 



EX. 24• C.M.P. 
CULVERT 

N.W. INV. 958.80 
S.E. INV. 957.6.3 

CHAJN-IJNK '<Net 

!BON, LLC 
46100 GRAND RIVER AVE. 
NOV!, MICHIGAN 48375 
PHONE: 248/348-5600 

,,. 
.4' 

.. Asp~r s,., 

0Ui.D£R <Dct 

EX. GROUND 
ASPHALT 
SURF' ACE 

..#"' 

~1' ,pr" 
+ 

•' ~· 

DRIVE 

EXIS]NG SANITARY SEWER STRUCWRES 

[I] EX. SANITARY MANHOLE 
Rlt.i 957.83 
a• INV. N.W. 947.01 
a• INV. E. 946.93 

~ EX. SANITARY MANHOLE 
RIM 929.14 
a• INV. W. 922.88 

10• INV. S. 914.94 
10• INV. N. 91-4-.9-t. 

~ EX. SANITARY MANHOLE 
RIM 947.75 
a• INV. S. 936.82 
a• INV. W. 936.79 
a• INV. E. 936.79 

[!) EX. SANITARY MANHOLE 
RIM 936.24 
a• INV. W. 930.70 
a• INV. W. 924.67 
a• INV. E. 92-4.36 

rn:J EX. SANITARY MANHOLE 
RIM 929.14 
a• INV. W. 922.88 

10• INV. S. 914.94 
10• INV. N. 914.94 

---- tmlEi. PLACE TEMPORARY SILT FENCE 

CD ALONG GRADING UMITS PRIOR 
TO START OF CONSTRucnON 

(!] EX. SANITARY MANHOLE 
RIM 928.10 
12• INV. E. 913.37 
10• INV. S. 913.50 
10• INV. N.W. 913.36 

(1] EX. SANITARY MANHOLE 
RIM 934.<4-7 
FULL OF WATER 

(ID EX. SANITARY MANHOLE 
RIM 9-4-1.11 
FULL OF WATER 

(!] EX. SANITARY MANHOLE 
RIM 961.56 
FULL OF WATER 

[QI EX. SANITARY MANHOLE 
RIM 929.01 
a• INV. W. 919.79 

10• INV. S.E. 919.79 
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~ , 
EX. SAN M.H. .!l~ro J'~ 

" <..i 
._ci 
jli<O 

·2'" z 1)1"' i1i <0: 

~"' • 

Rill 957.83 t/1" 
ADJUST TO 1158.80 

•' , EX. WETLANQ•,p· 
.-•,MITIGATION AREA 

IN CONSERVATION 
EASEMENT ,. 

REI/1SED 06/26/12 PER CITY REI/1EW 

•' ,.c/'0:,· 

"' . 
~o12 NO 

z---' 

EXISTING 
SUBURBAN COLLECTION 

SHOWPLACE SITE 

EXIS]NG STORM SEWER STRUCWRES 

@ EX. CATCH eASIN 
RIM 960.74 
12• INV. S.W. 956.59 
12• INV. N.E. 956.14 
24• INV. N.W. 951.74 
2-4• INV. E. 950.29 

@ EX. CATCH eASIN 
RIM 961.74 
12• INV. N.E. 957.94 

@ EX. CATCH eASIN 
RIM 961.74 
12• INV. S.W. 966.44 

@) EX. CATCH eASIN 
RIM 959.29 
12• INV. N.E. 952.54 

@ EX. CATCH eASIN 
RIM 960.72 
12• INV. N.E. 956.57 

@ EX. CATCH eASIN 
RIM 960.63 
12• INV. S.W. 955.83 
24• INV. N.E. 952.68 
24• INV. S.E. 949.08 

@ EX. CATCH eASIN 
RIM 960.53 

@ EX. CATCH eASIN 
RIM 960.63 
21• INV. N.E. 954.43 
21• INV. S.W. 954.43 

@ EX. CATCH eASIN 
RIM 960.78 
21• INV. N.E. 955.38 
21• INV. S.W. 955.08 

@ EX. CATCH eASIN 
RIM 960.67 
12• INV. N.E. 956.12 
12• INV. N.W. 956.22 
21• INV. S.W. 955.72 

@ EX. CATCH eASIN 
RIM 960.68 
12• INV. S.W. 956.68 

~ EX. CATCH eASIN 
RIM 950.49 
12• INV. S. 946.10 

@ EX. CATCH eASIN 
RIM 950.56 
12• INV. N. 946.10 
12• INV. S. 946.10 

@) EX. CATCH eASIN 
RIM 959.29 
12• INV. N.E. 952.54 21• INV. N.E. 953.43 

24• INV. S.W. 953.23 

@ EX. CATCH eASIN 
RIM 960.65 

/OS\ EX. OUTL£T STRUCTURE 
\JY RIM 957.06 

24• INV. E. 947.06 
21• INV. N.E. 953.90 
21• INV. S.W. 953.90 ~EX. OUTL.ET STRUCTURE 

\lYRIM 946.98 
12• INV. N.E. 934.98 

(W!DrH VARIE:s) 

,_<i.X. 33' WIDE EASEMENT FOR 
~ ROADWAY PURPOSES AND 

,.o.. INGRI 

·' 

,_. 

EX. WETLAND 
MITIGATION AREA 

IN CONSERVATION 
EASEMENT 

,. 
r:/'t:>· o,l' 

~ 
.. rf~o.. 

.tlliE;. PLACE TEMPORARY' SILT FENCE 

CD ALONG GRADING LilTS PRIOR 
TO START OF CONSTRUCTlON 

E:<-. As"""-r ·•~-. 
- 'VUI.D£R <Dct 

LEGEND 

§>-$' - EXISTING 
x• ELEVATION 

+ :!0.00 - PROPOSED 
ELEVATION 
(ADD 900 FEET) 

--<30-- - EXISTING 
CONTOUR 

----930-- - EXISTING CONTOUR 
PER PREVIOUS PLAN 

Oe - EXISTING 
TREE TAG NO. 

-o- U.P. - UTIUTY POLE 

E-· GUY - GUY WIRE 

• T.S. - TRAFFIC SIGN 

" HYD. - FIRE HYDRANT 

® G.V. - GATE VALVE 

• C. B. - CATCH eASIN 

0 M.H. - MANHOLE 
0 LP. - UGHT POLE 

• F'.M. - F'OUND MONUMENT 

• F'.l. - F'OUND IRON 

• S.l. - SET IRON 

G.L - GROUND UGHT 
0 B.P. - BUMPER POST 
0 T.S.P. - TRAFFIC SIGNAL POLE 

T.P. - TRUCK PARKING AREA 

LA. - LOADING AREA 

® - EXISTING TREE 
TO BE REMOVED 

EX. WETLAND 6 

~PROPOSED 
WETLAND 6 

CONSERVATION 
EASEMENT UNE 

NORTH 

SCALE 
1 "=40' 

0 2040 80 

NOYI B.M. 18-2 

NOYI B.M. 18-7 

B.U.f3 

.... ,. 

BENCH MARKS 
RAILROAD SPIKE IN E'AST SIDE POWER POLE ON WEST SIDE OF 
TAFT ROAD; 400'± NORTH OF GRAND RIVER AVENUE. 
ELEVA110N 1148.80 

CHISELED SQLME ON E'AST SIDE LIGHT POLE eASE; 125'± SOUTH 
OF THE C/L OF GRAND RIVER AND 940'± WEST OF C/L OF TAFT 
ROAD; ON WEST EDGE OF BIT PARKING LOT FOR c.\TSBV'S BAR. 
ELEVA110N 963.19 

ARROW ON HYDRANT I..OCATED !56'± SOUTH AND 89'± WEST OF 
THE SOUTHE'AST CORNER OF THE SHOWPI.ACE BUILDING. 
ELEVA110N 976.88 

ARROW ON HYDRANT I..OCATED 101'± NORTH AND 33'± E'AST OF 
THE NORTHE'AST CORNER OF THE SHOWPLACE BUILDING. 
ELEVA110N 975.87 

NORTHEAST CORNER 
SECTION 16, T.1 N., R.8E. _....-JV 

CITY OF NOV!- J \ 

"' 
~ 

EX. 33' WIDE EASEMENT FOR 
HIGHWAY & PUBUC UTILmES 

L7818, P.143 O.C.R.----.,.:i 

+ ,, 
rt>• • 

•• rt>• • + + 
o,rf'r? 

o-· 

--:-
~ 
0 . 
a: 

# 

15" C.M.P. 
CULVERT 

S. INV. 926.07 
N. INV. 925.42 

PRO.JECT> II ~ 
SITE 

PROPEJnY DESCRIPilON 

A PARCEL OF LAND It THE NORIHEAST 1/4 OF SECIION 18, TOWN 1 NORTH, RANGE B 
E'AST, CITY OF NOYI, OAICLAND COUNTY, MicHIGNI. BEING MORE PARTICULARLY ~BED 
AS: COIAIENCING AT THE E'AST 1/4 CORNER OF SAID SECIION 18; THENCE 
N.02'18'20"W. 243.31 FEET ALONG THE E'AST LIE OF SECTION 18 AND CEN1ERLIE OF 
RIGHT-oF-WAY OF TAFT ROAD (66 FEET WIDE) TO liE POINT OF EEGIHNGi THENCE 
N.87'27'20"W. 8113.07 FEET: THENCE N.18'01'01"E. 420.38 FEET TO TIE SOUTH 
RIGHT-oF-WAY UNE OF 1-98 EXPRESSWAY (WIDTH VARIES); THENCE ALONG SAID 
RIGHT-oF-wAY LIE N.88'34'28"E. 1.33 FEET AND S.74"00"10"E. 1101.58 FEET TO THE 
E'AST UNE OF SECIION 18 AND CENIERUNE OF RIGHT-oF-WAY OF TAFT ROAD (66 FEET 
WIDE): THENCE ALONG TIE E'AST SECTION LIE S.02'18'20"E. 1811.83 FEET TO TIE POINT 
OF BEGINNING. CONTAINING 288,883 SQ. FT. OR 6.6.318 ACRES AND BEING TOGETHER 
'MTH AND SUBJECT TO EASEMENTS. RESTRICTIONS OR RIGHTS-OF-WAY OF RECORD. 

EXJSTI!G TREE lt£(1NA]fW 

JAii..IJll.... liZ!; ~ sa, NAME 

501 12' ElM ILUUS 
502 ,.. <>iERRY PR1HJS 
503 ,.. WAPI£ ACER 
504 1o' 1'0I'lAR POPUUJS 
505 15' <>iERRY PR1HJS 
506 18' <>iERRY PR1HJS 
5117 12".t10" <>iERRY PR1HJS 
5118 12".t10" 1'0I'lAR POPUUJS 
509 12' AUSTRIAN Pit£ PINUS NIGRA 
510 15" WAPI£ ACER 
511 1o' POPlAR POPUUJS 
512 2r ASH FRAliNJS 
513 1o' ASH FRAliNJS 
514 12' ElM ILUUS 
515 1o' AUSlRIAN Pit£ PINUS NIGRA 
516 1o' AUSlRIAN Pit£ PINUS NIGRA 
517 1o' WAPI£ ACER 
518 18' <>iERRY PR1HJS 
519 1o' <>iERRY PR1HJS 
520 15" ElM ILUUS 
521 18' <>iERRY PR1HJS 
522 15" WAPI£ ACER 
523 1o' AUSlRIAN Pit£ PINUS NIGRA 
524 1o' AUSlRIAN Pit£ PINUS NIGRA 
525 1o' AUSlRIAN Pit£ PINUS NIGRA 
52!1 12' AUSlRIAN Pit£ PINUS NIGRA 
527 1o' WAPI£ ACER 
528 1o' WAPI£ ACER 
529 15".t1o" ASH FRAliNJS 
5311 1o' AUSTRIAN Pit£ PINUS NIGRA 
531 1o' AUSTRIAN Pit£ PINUS NIGRA 
532 1o' AUSlRIAN Pit£ PINUS NIGRA 
533 12' AUSlRIAN Pit£ PINUS NIGRA 
534 12' AUSTRIAN Pit£ PINUS NIGRA 

"' 1o' AUSTRIAN Pit£ PINUS NIGRA 

"' 12' AUSTRIAN Pit£ PINUS NIGRA 
537 1o' AUSlRIAN PUE PINUS NIGRA 
538 15' AUSTRIAN Pit£ PINUS NIGRA 

"' 15' AUSTRIAN Pit£ PINUS NIGRA 
540 12' AUSlRIAN PUE PINUS NIGRA 
541 12' AUSlRIAN Pit£ PINUS NIGRA 
542 12' AUSlRIAN PUE PINUS NIGRA 
543 12' AUSlRIAN Pit£ PINUS NIGRA ... 12' AUSlRIAN Pit£ PINUS NIGRA ... 18' <>iERRY PR1HJS 

'"" 15" AUSlRIAN Pit£ PINUS NIGRA 
547 1o' AUSlRIAN Pit£ PINUS NIGRA 

'"" 1o' AUSlRIAN Pit£ PINUS NIGRA ... 1o' AUSlRIAN Pit£ PINUS NIGRA ... 2r AUSlRIAN PINE POPUUJS 
551 2r AUSlRIAN Pit£ PINUS NIGRA 
552 18' AUSlRIAN Pit£ PINUS NIGRA 
553 1o' '"""' PINUS NIGRA ... 1o' 1'0I'lAR POPUUJS ... 15" POPlAR POPUUJS ... 1o' 1'0I'lAR POPUUJS 
557 1o' 1'0I'lAR POPUUJS ... 12' ElM ILUUS 

"' 15' POPlAR POPUUJS ... 1o' POPlAR POPUUJS 
561 18' WILOW SAUX 
562 18' 1'0I'lAR POPUUJS 
563 15' POPlAR POPUUJS ... 1o' POPlAR POPUUJS ... 15' 1'0I'lAR POPUUJS ... 21' 1'0I'lAR POPUUJS 
567 18' POPlAR POPUUJS ... 15" 1'0I'lAR POPUUJS 
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m\IATlQH 

.... , ... ~ 
1163.39 
962.98 
962.45 
961.33 

'"'" 960.84 
957.36 .... ., ... , 
957.08 
957.59 
.... 32 
958.74 ...... 
.... 15 ...... 
956.89 
956.79 
955.74 
955.40 
956.30 
956.47 
956.47 
957.35 ,..,. ..... ..... 
954.64 ...... 
948.28 
945.~ 

948.74 
944.87 
945.97 
945.23 
944.34 ...... 
""" """ 943.~ 

941.29 
941.12 
959.38 
959.97 
959.41 
958.57 
957.66 
956.14 
955.62 
948.35 
936.115 
933.30 
933.16 
927.51 
m.n 
977.70 
929.n 
927.44 
928.96 
930.10 
929.74 
930.18 
9311.29 
929.50 
9Z1.47 
928.74 

72 HOURS 

~voo~G 
CN.J. IISS ~G 

1-D-4112-71111 ..... ...., . 
PRELIMINARY SITE DEMOLITION PLAN 

C-2 ~ 
Environmental engineers, Inc. 

18620 WEST TEN t.tiLE ROAD SOUTHFIELD, MICHIGAN 48075 I UU{ UU[ I" I 
PHONE: 248/424-9510 FAX: 



M~ 
~ ' ~ 
EX. 24• C.M.P._/\ 

CULVERT 
N.W. INV. 956.80 
S.E. I NV. 957.63 

Cf!AJN-uNk '<Nee 

I 

I 

"' ~"'~··· '·® '.p 

~ ,. 
I 

TBON, LLC 

--

46100 GRAND RIVER AVE. 
NOVI, MICHIGAN 48375 
PHONE: 248/348-5600 

SITE STORMWATER DISCHMGE AtW..YSIS 

EXISTING 100 YR. STORM DISCHARGE RATE FROM PROPOSED 
DE.VEI..OPMENT ARE'A TO AD.W:ENT WETlAND #6: 

0,.. "" 
4.31 N.!. II 0.50 X~!~ • 13.17 a'S 

PROPOSED 100 YR. STORM DISCHMGE RATE FROM 
PROPOSED DEVEI..OPMENT NfEA TO ADJACENT WEn.AND f6: 

4.31 N.!. 11 0.15 CFS/N.!. • 0.85 CFS 

PROPOSED lliSCHARGE RATE REIXJCTION • 99 

EXISTING 100 YR. STORM DISCHARGE VOLUME FROM 
PROPOSED DEVEI..OPMENT NfEA TO ADJACENT WEn.AND f6: 

V.r 16,500 A C 
18,1500 II 4.31 N; • • o.so - 35MB cu. fT. 

EXISTING 100 YR. STORM DISCHARGE VOLUME FROM 
PROPOSED DEVEI..OPMENT NfEA TO ADJACENT WEn.AND f8: 

18,500 11 4.31 IC. x O.B5 • 80.448 CU. FT. 

PROPOSED lliSCHARGE VOLUME INCR~ • 70X 
HOWEVER, 24.8110 CU. FT. VOLUME INCRE'ASE WILL BE 
STORED IN DETENTION BASIN, RELEASED TO WEn.AND f8 
OVER A 48:1: HOUR TlME PERIOD AND WILL RESULT IN A 
a• MAXIMUM RISE IN WETlAND #6 WATER I..EVEI.., 

·· ols"'«Lr .•u-.. 
- 'U<Ji.Df11 "PG£ 

Project ~ Mill ~ AUTO ~li SHEET.i..OF ....1... 
Environmental engineers. Inc. 

Q • CIA Project No. 11 A! g. Design for Storm Sewer Systems n • 0.013 RCP 170 
Date 06/26/12 ByPALIL !.EWS!.EV 

~ 
~-f+2!i 

' ' 
T initial • 20 Minute. Maximum 
'"St- formula 

""to"" Told "!:: Time ""':""' H.G. .............. 
~--..... To - T I • ":1" "' - ·- """" Uppw ._, 

M.H. .... ..... "C" 1""" 1""" Time , ...... CIA "' = ~ lui ... - ..... ... ... ... ... .. "' ••• ..... ..... ... . ... ...... "" . .. ft./ .... .. .... ""' D.P.f D.P.# CA CA .... I~ ft./ft. ft. ... (lui) 

~~~~ I i;"· 71 o.ee 0.90 0.50 0.59 20.00 .... 2.30 12" 0.0050 0.0041 • 3.2 0.04 2.0 940.28 043.70 043.70 939.7S 939.71 
C. B. 

Iii"" 
2.29 

#71 72 o.ss 0.90 0.50 1.18 20.04 .... . ... 15" 0.0080 0.0050 58 4.7 D.21 ... 940.24 843.75 043.70 030.51 139.05 

li;"· 74 i;"· 73 0.88 0.90 D.61 0.61 20.00 .... 2.37 12" 0.0050 ...... • 3.2 0.04 2.0 940.30 843.75 043.70 939.7S 939.71 

ll;"· 73 ii"' 72 0.88 0.90 D.61 1.22 20.04 
2.37 .... 4.70 15" 0.0080 ...... 58 4.7 D.21 ... J.t0.26 943.75 043.70 030.51 939.05 

I i;"· DET. .... 
16" 137.81 037.00 72 eASIN3 0.70 0.90 0.63 3.03 20.20 .... 11.73 0.0150 0.0124 .. 7.3 D.11 12.9 ...... 943.75 -

I"""·"" 

NOTE: lYPICAL CATCH BASIN COVER (E.J.I.W. fS105 W/ M1 GRATE) HAS 225 SQ. IN. OPENING AND 2.S as INLET CAPACnY BASED ON 0.011 CFS/ SQ. IN. 

1--96 

EXpREsswA r 

(WtorH '-'ARttsj 

ex. ols"'«Lr .•u-. 

LEGEND 

,.,of - EXISTING 
x• ELEVATION 

+ 30.00 - PROPOSED 
ELEVATION 
(ADD 900 FEET) 

---"30--- - EXISTING 
CONTOUR 

---"30-- - EXISTING CONTOUR 
PER PR~OUS PLAN 

Oe - EXISTING 
TREE TAG NO. 

-o- U.P. - UTIUTY POLE 

E-· GUY - GUY WIRE 

• T.S. - TRAFFlC SIGN 

• HYD. - ARE HYDRANT 

® G.V. - GATE VALVE 

• C. B. - CATCH BASIN 

0 U.H. - MANHOLE 
0 LP. - UGHT POLE 

• F.U. - FOUND UONUUENT 

• F.l. - FOUND IRON 

• S.l. - SET IRON 

G.L - GROUND UGHT 

0 B.P. - BUMPER POST 

0 T.S.P. - TRAFFIC SIGNAL POLE 

T.P. - TRUCK PARKING AREA 

LA. - LOADING AREA --- - DRAINAGE AREA BOUNDAR"f 

- 'UVLD£R E'iJce 
- PROPOSED 20' WIDE 
~ RJP-RAP~ 

•' •"' •• >t .... 
.. 

.,~·· ,,. .• •' 
-3'' " o.."' ~.,. 

Qi n.." " ~ ........... 
J>' ;P .J>· 

J>"' 

•• 
,. EX. WETLAND o..~ 

<>"',!'MITIGATION AR'EA 
IN CONSERVATION 

EASEMENT _,. 

REVISED 06/26/12 PER CITY REVIEW 

•' ... .• 
EX. 12• CULVERT 

W. INV. 946.11 
E. INV. 945.98 

•' • "' " 

• 

"' <-i 
..,o 
ffi<D . ,.~ 

Zlil. 
<U>O. 
U>< '" -~bij 

010 

~~ 

EXISTING 
SUBURBAN COLLECTION 

SHOWPLACE SITE 

'\f:l... 33' WIDE EASEMENT FOR 
-3J· ROADWAY PURPOSES AND .• 

ol> 

EX. WETLAND 
MITIGATION AREA 

IN CONSERVATION 
EASEMENT 

,. 
0,~ o.."' . . "' r#~Qi " .. 

SPIU.WAY 
AT EL. 943.50 

~::;h~~~~~~~~- PROPOSED STORUWA1ER DEI'ENT10N EMSIN NO. 3 
_., W/ 1:4 SIDESLDPES a: 

3 FT. DEEP PERMANENT POOL 
IN E'ASEiffNT 

EX. WETLAND 6 

~ PROPOSED 
WETlAND 6 

CONSERVATION 
EASEMENT UNE 

SCALE 
1 "=40' 

0 2040 80 

NOYI B.M. 18-2 

NOYI B.M. 18-7 

B.M. f3 

•.•. ,. 

BENCH MARKS 

RAIL.ROI.D SPIKE IN EAST SIDE POWER POLE ON WEST SIDE OF 
TAFT ROAD; 400'± NORTH OF GRAND RIVER AVENUE. 
B..EVATION 148.80 

CHISB..ED SQUARE ON EAST SIDE UGHT POLE BASE; 125'± SOUTH 
OF lHE C/L OF GRAND RIVER AND 940'± WEST OF C/L OF TAFT 
ROAD; ON WEST EDGE OF BIT PARKING LOT FOR CATSB'I"'S eM. 
B..EVATION 963.19 

ARROW ON HYDRANT L.OCAlm SB'± SOUTH AND 89'± WEST OF 
lHE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF lHE SHOWPLACE BUILDING. 
B..EVATION 976.88 

ARROW ON HYDRANT L.OCAlm 101'± NORTH AND 33'± EAST OF 
lHE NORTHEAST CORNER OF lHE SHOWPLACE BUILDING. 
B..EVATION 97S.87 

DETENTION VOWME REQUIRED 

USE OAKLAND COUNTY DRAIN COMMISSIONERS FORMULA TO DETERMINE REQUIRED 
DETENTION VOLUME FOR 100 YR. STORM PER CITY OF NOYI STORMWATER IIIAN'oGEMENT 
ORDINANCE. CALCULATE FIRST FLUSH II: BANIC FULL VOLUMES BASED ON CITY Of NOVI 
STORMWATER MANAGEMENT ORDINANCE FORMULAS. 

WOGHTED 
RUNOFF 
COEFFICIENT 

3,4!1 AC,CO.S!!l + 0,75 AC.CO,MJ + 0,11U,ODl 
4.31 N.!. TOTAL TRIBUTARY NfEA 

• O.B5 

00 • ,. ..... i!!!!!m!',!.,.Wir!,!!!.,'!~ WHERE: OA• (ACREAGE)(0.1S a'S/N;.) 

o.- \M1 ~·.I!~·~P Y'!'''l'!·l • o.17B5 

+ \j1Q,J12,5 r.- -2S 0o 

T• • -25 + \j10,J12,5 • 217 MIN. 
0.1785 

v - 16,50000 - 40(0 '(I) .,., T+2S w 

1 a !K!QC21D uv )( ) ' v_ • 217 + 25 - ....... o.176S 217 • 13.283 C.F. 1 N;. NP. 

v_ • v_ (ACR~(RUNOFF COEFFICIENT) 

v_ • (13,283)(4.J1)(0.B5) • 48,58i CU, FT. REQUIRED EDR 100 YR. STORM 

RRST FLUSH VOWYE REDUIRED 

V, • 1,81S(ACR~(RUNOFF COEFFICIENT) 

V, = 1,81S(4.31)(0JIS) = 8,848 CU, FT. REQUIRED 

QANK BIU. VQl.U.IE B5QUIREQ 

V., • 5,1BO(ACR~(RUNOFF COEFFICIENT) 

V., • (5,160)(4.J1)(o.85) • 11LPQ3 cu ET REDUIBfD 

NORTHEAST CORNER QmNDQN YPYNS PB<MJEQ 

CITY OF NOVI ~ 
SECTION 16, T.1 N., R.BE. _.-t 

EX. :5:5' WIDE EASEMENT FOR 
HIGHWAY & PUBUC UTIUTIES 

L7818, P.143 O.C.R.~ 

• ,, 
!!'' • 

"'"' • • 

"" 
~ 

~ -
-c­
~ •• 

PEJDWr!ENT pooL 

ARE'A BELOW """""E DEPTH VOLUME BETWEEN CUMULATlVE 
Cl:llmiUB CONJQUR .... " JIIIEBYAI. - """"""" li!ILUIIt 
934.0 480 S.F.) 1 ,3S3 S.F. 11 2.00 FT. • 2.708 C.F • 2,706 C.F. ..... o 2.240 S.F • 
.,.,0 J,J58 S.F.) 3,91!10 S.F. 11 1.00 FT. • 3.91!10 C.F. 8,688 C.F. 937.0 (L.W.) 4.603 s.r. 

PROPOSED PERMANENT POOL VOLUME PRCMDED • 6,1!81 C,F. 

DmNI!QN BASIN 

,. 
!!'' • 

# 
Q-·1' / ........ 

~ ,1( 
q II 
0:::1 
u 1 I\ 
ffi I I 
iii 
wl 
Cll 
:;::I 

.I 
tl 
<01 
3 

I 

--

IIA.H. " 
(r., I EX. 15 C.M.P. 

CULVERT 

I S. INV. 926.07 

\ \ N. INV. 925.42 

I 

I ~~ \ I ~~ I • 

I ~I\ I 1.\ I 
I \1 
L-1--

AVERAGE DEPTH VOLUME BETWEEN 
cgNIOUR 
937.0 (L.W.) 
.,.,0 

ARE'A BELOW 
CONJQUR 

4,803 S.F.) 
5,gae S.F.> 
9,1S8 S.F.). 

12,713 S.F. > 
14,842 S.F. 

JllEA II .llflim'&. • <XWlQll§ 

5,298 S.F. 11 1.00 FT. • 
7,S74 S.F. 11 2.00 FT. • 

10,9315 S.F. 11 2.00 FT. • 
13,678 S.F. 11 1.00 FT. • 

5.29B C.F • 
1S.148 C.F. 
21,872 C.F. 
13.678 C.F. 

c=r ~'·'· ''· 
!5.298 C.F. B.F. EL 

20,444 C.F. 939.84 940.0 
1142.0 
943.0 (H.W.) 

42.318 C.F. 
SS.994 C.F. 

DETENTION BASIN VOLUYE PRCMDED • 55.1HH C,F, 

FIRST R..USH ORIFICE DESIGN CALCULATIONS 

q,. 
ORIFICE • 0.82~ 

AFF 
WHERE: 
QA• 8,4&1 C.F./88,400 SEC. 
aA- o.oa c.F.s. 2 ORIFICE 

'" 
g • 32.2 FT.-. 
h • 2/.3 !FIRsT FLUSH a. - ORIFICE EL) 
h • 2/J 938.18 - 937.00) • 0.79 FT. 

ORIFICE • 0.0181 S.F. 
A 

FF (001840 S.F.l AT. EL 937,00 USE 3_1• D!ANEIER OR!ElCE HOLES • 

BANK FUU. ORIFlCE DESIGN 

WHERe QFF= (0.82)(AFF)...r2gh 
AFF • FIRST FLUSH ORIFICE ARrA 
AFF • 0.0184 S.F. 
g = 32.2 FT./SEC?: 

QFF• (0.82)(0.0184) '\12{32.2)(1.811) 

OFf• 0.1122 C.F.S. 

BANKFlti VOLUME h • 2/3 (BANICFULL a. - ORIFICE EL) 

r,..- ..::.:,c:cc;;;;;c:;:;;;.=;-;--
- Q FF (3600 SEC./HR.) 

h • 2/3 (939.84 - 937.00) • 1.89 FT. 

18,903 
Ter• • 48.80 HOlRS > 40 HOURS THEREFORE 

(0.1122) (3,600) ADD'L ORIFICES REO'O. 

VFF •3B HRS. (3800 SEC/HR.) (OFf) (USE 36 HOURS FOR DESIGN) 

VFF •38 (3800) (0.1122) • 14,541 C.F. 

VREM• 18,i03 C.F. - 14,541 C.F. • 4,362 C.F. 

T REM • 38 HRS. TOTAL - 24 HRS. FIRST flUSH • 12 HR5. 

ORIFICE .... q,. 
·o.82~ 

WHERE: 
OA• 10.&42 C.F./43.200 SEC • Or• 0.24 C.F.S. 2 

• 32.2 FT. . ORIFICE . ... • 2/3 lB.~ - F.F. EL) 
h • 2/J 9J9.74- 938.16) • 1.05 FT. 

ORIFICE .... • 0.0191 S.F • 

USE J r 1M. gmegg tpw CPAJM s p t.T EL pps 

100 )'FAR STORM ORFICE QFS!CN 

QFF • (0.62)(A FF) -agn WHERE: 
A FF • FIRST FLUSH ORIFICE ARE'A 
AFF • 0.0184 S.F, 2 OFF • (0.82)(0.0184) \1"2"(""'2"'X"o".48"') 

OFf •0.1907 C.F.S. 
OBf • (0.82)(ABF) ...a;J1 

II • 32.2 FT./SEC. 
h • 1100 YR. EL. - ORIFICE EL.) 
h • 942.48 - 937.00) • 5.48 FT. 

OBF • (0.82)(0.0184) \1~2"(32.""2)"(4.211""') 
Oer • 0.18BB a'S 

WHERE: 
Aer • BANICFIJLL ORIFICE NfEA 
ABF • 0.0184 S.F. 2 

QREM. OA- (OFF+ Oer) 
OREM•0.85- (0.19 + 0.17) 

g • 32.2 FT./SEC. 
h • 1100 YR. EL. - ORIFICE EL.) 
h • 942.48 - 938.18) • 4.28 FT. 

WHERE: OREM • 0.29 CFS 

q,. 

OA • ACREAGE (0.15 CFS/IC.) 
OA • 4.31 (0.15) • 0.65 CFS 
QFF • 0.19 a'S 

ORIFICE = 0.82 :;;;j 2gh 
A1e10 YR 

29 o. 
ORIFICE • 0.82 '\1 2(32.2)(2.62) 

A100 YR 

OBF • 0.17 a'S 
WHERE: 
OA • OREM"" 0.29 CFS 
II • 32.2 FT./S£C.2 

h •1100 YR. a. - B.F. EL) 
h • 942.48 - 9J9.84) • 2.62 FT. ORIFICE • 0.0380 s.F'. 

A100 YR 

USE p 1 • I1!A. QRIEJGF 00' FS cgp;m s F l AT F! p;w M 

, ~ · ···· · ··'iJ;. ~ "' \' F M *""t ......... 'C. 0 IC~t11 ~~, 
...... .c. b.'\ ........... G4 .. ',, 

........ .... "[··· ·· _""'', 
l*e, •.. •" PAUL J. "•.). *~ 

: • t.EWSLEY a: ': 
_,..... UJ-

: o { ENGINEER w E 
"!~ N ~~ ... _ .. 0. {;:)'"' 

~ ~·· •• ., 39674 ... •• '*' f 
,~ .. .. "'"' ',,o ....... . .,·~ ... ... 

,,If, 19or:r-ss\O~ "''"" 
'"4 I:: •'' ''''-tnut•'' • 

72 HOURS 
(3-DA ... I 
IIERilE '100 DIG 

CAll. MISS DIG 
1 .......... 71711 --' 

PRELIMINARY SITE STORMWATER MANAGEMENT PLAN 
RIDE AND DRIVE AUTOMOTIVE RESEARCH LOT I] Environmental engineers, Inc. 

IN SECTION 16 18620 WEST TEN MILE ROAD SOUTHFIELD, MICHIGAN 48075 C-3 
PHONE: 248/424-9510 FAX: 



CUENT: 

DETENTlON BASIN/OUTLET FILTER 

------

OEDmml£ 
FABRIC 

TBON, LLC 
46100 GRAND RIVER AVE. 
NOVI, MICHIGAN 48375 
PHONE: 248/348-5600 

(.. ...... .... 
---~ 

-~----
-~----

(...,_ .... 
---~ 
PLAN VIEW 

PRQFI.£ VIEW 

... 

!IDEo. REMOVE lDFCitARY FILlER FAIRC ON 
AU. DETENliCN BASIN OU1L£T FILTDlS 
AF1ER SI1E IS STAEIUZED. 

CD 

PERfORATED 4«r DIA. C.W.P. STANDPIPE 

,. 

EIAO<FU 
lHEN 

t.I.D.O.T. 

(1• MAX. DIA. HOLES)---

CONCRE'T! BASE __.-

20' SPILLWAY 

18' 

QETENTJON BASIN NO. 3 
RIP-RAP SPILLWAY 

SECTION 

~ I.·. 

~ 

• • 

SILTSACK INLET FILTER 

2~H- ~ DUMP S'1'RAPS 

EXPANSION RESTRAINT I 
(1{4" NYLDN ROPE, 
2 FlAT WASHERS) 

CD SILT FENCE CD 

1= .... 
.,_, 

•• •• 
PLAN VIEW - ... 

INSTALLATION DETAIL BAG DETAIL 
r:=z..ml:~ 

DUUP ..0 

..,.-DUMP STRAP 

ISOMETRIC VIEW 

1' 

:EVISIONS 

. ' .• 

SEED AND MULCH BLANKET ON 
SIDESLOPE AREA 

s• _, .. 
,. 

24• OUllET PIPE FlDW -

--- PLACE ORIFICE HOLES IN INTERNAL 

PROPOSED 
GROUND 

" :OBBLE 
RIP-RAP 

ce· ro 15· TYP.) 

RISER AS FOLLOWS: 
J-1• DIA. HOLES AT EL IIJ7.00 
2-2" DIA. HOLES AT EL 938.16 
5-1• DIA. HOLES AT EL 9311.74 

REVISED 06/26/12 PIER CllY REVIEW 

_, 

FRONT VIEW --­l'liiiii!ID 10 11'1&1. IIIE. 
IUFEIOEO. 

,.P'III.rliu~~~·~..~~ "' .. 
,_. 

, .... 

---- f1F CIIIPIM:'!!!!!!o;"""~'! -Clll 11'1&1. 1m!: f1F I'L1DII -
..... _,....., 

iiWT&i:l :a',..,...., 

SECI10N .... 

.... ,. "·'. 

RIP-RAP UNEO 
OVERFLOW SPU.WAY 

1 112"-M.D.O.T. No. 1UIOr 
BmiMINOUS MIX (m\A) 
W&WNG COURSE 

2"-M.D.O.T. 21M 

"Ar~llltllll~ · Ai1 111i 1dl~ ;:;~EXISTINO 

. . ' . 
J 

DETAIL 

F1 
F2 
F3 
F4 
F5 
F6 

TYPICAL ASPHALT 
PAVEMENT SECDON 

MODIFIED F 

DIMENSIONS LANE 

--- ""'"""" '"""'"' 

CONCRETE 

" N llES CU. YD. LIN. FT. 
1' 5• 
1'-6· 
2'-o· 
2'-o· 
2'-s· 
2' a· 

7/a· AS SHOWN 
7/a· OMITml 

1 3 a· AS SHOWN 
1 3 a· OMITml 
1 7/a· AS SHOWN 
1 7/a· OMITml 

TYPICAL CONCRETE 
CURB &c GLJJIER 

DETAIL 

0.0484 
0.0484 
0.0610 
0.0610 
0.0737 
0.0737 

SLOPE INSTALLATION FOR EROSION BLANKETS 

~ ..... = .L_~ 
DCIMIIJIIIE, ./ .. • r_ ., ... 

~ ,_, -_ "??- - -- -:: 

.......... .. .. .. 
• 

ISQNETRIC VIEW 

1. tu1PE S1F1CE twU. E FREE fiF 
RIICICL CLCIIIo SIDCS NG -. 
~SHill. HillE­......... 
&=-~--IERR 
1. urr B.NII!II I.OCI&!LY Mil IWI! 

~.:-=-=-ft.. ....... 

" A 
-..;!; ... 

nd! ~ 
-*!+ , ... '!!,.) 

SINUS 

.IEBM 

.=---

~ 

fl::)- DV" 
~ 

~ 

"'"' OF 

~ .. 
RIP-RAP -=::;;, 

t, 
tl= 

l tyl 

I • 
•.flliEl All. RIP-RAP .aJST BE PlACED 

OYER KEYED IN GEOJEXJI.E FABRIC 

I ' 

TYPICAL 
RIP RAP 
.llEJ& 

" 
~ 

"""""' 

"" 15• FLARED-END SECTIONS 
AND LARGER SIW.L 

..wE ANIIIW. OLWilS. 

SIZE~ FIAAED 

""'" END E 
12' 

" 18 
21 

=" = = 

·~ ~-,. 
" ' ' ' " " 

·~ -... (SQ. YD.) 

·~ " ' " ,. 
" ,. 
" ,. 
" ' "' ' "' 

"' " 

·.H:IIE; A MINIMUM tr SlONE SIZE 
NolO lAYER lHICKNESS 

"""- ''"""' 
I 

1[ 

Iii&··-­
==-- 7 " ~~I WU" 

~·~ 

PROPOSED 

RIDE AND DRIVE AUTOMOTIVE RESEARCH 

CllY OF NOVI 

IN SECTION 16 

OAKLAND COUNlY 

TRACKING MAT 

PLAN YJEW 

PROFILE 

LOT 

CD. • • 

c. 
-) 

~~BERM 

MICHIGAN 
I] 

=! 

~ INTER~TlONAL SYMBOL OF 
ACCESSIBIUTY SHALL BE 

BWE IN COLOR 

4• WIDE BLUE STRIPING 
FOR BARRIER FREE 

~ 
PARIONG SP.OCES (TYP.) 

WIDE WHITE SIRIPING (TYP.) 

.l!mE: ALL PARKING DIMENSIONS ABUTTlNG A CURB OR 
SIDEWH..K ARE TO lHE FACE OF CURB OR WALK. 

ALL OlHER DIMENSIONS ARE TO lHE BACK OF CURB. 

12"X18" AI..LIM, R7--8 SIGI 
18 Go\. W/SCREEN PRINTED 
GRAPHICS. ATTACH W/ 
TAMPER-PROOF SCREWS 

STANDARD PARKING 
ISLAND DETAIL 

• ~ ~ 

~~· -· 

PR0\1DE R7-M 
WHERE INDICAlED "" ,.,.., 

-B"J SCH. 40 III.ACK5TEB.., 

!i 

• sm. 2"x2"x0.11111" ST'EEL rulE 
PAINTED BI.ACIC, OR 

CONCREI'E FIU.ED PIPE POST. \:.. 
POST TO E PAINTED WITH 2 t!_ 
COATS OF RUST RESISTIM"c_ __ 
-nwFIC YELLOW" PMif, -

~ 

~ 

~ 

~ 

~ 

211FT GREEN ENAMEL FINISH 
cHt.NNEL POST 

JYPICAL HANDICAP PARKING SIGNS 

, ~ · ·· · · · ··'iJ;. ~ •'' M ' ' • .... "'" 'C. oF IC~t11 ~~~,, 
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TBON, LLC 
46100 GRAND RIVER AVE. 
NOVI, MICHIGAN 48375 
PHONE: 248/348-5600 
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<x. 111<ts 
"' BRusH 
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EX. WETLAND 
MITIGATION AREA 

IN CONSERVATION 
EASEMENT 

REVISED 06/26/12 PER CllY REI/lEW 
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EXISTING 
SUBURBAN COLLECTION 

SHOWPLACE SITE 

(WtorH V4Rtts) 

~ 
' a----

\:;---.___ 
re-x. -• Din 

"" 

__ J!93.07' 

----

-946---.../ 

947'--~ 

'-----946----~ 

EX. WETLAND 
MITIGATION AREA 

IN CONSERVATION 
EASEMENT 

"94B-

~ 

LEGEND 

&<$' 
x• 
+ 30.00 

--9JO--

---9JO--

Oe 
-o- U.P. 
E---· GUY 

• T.S. 

" HYD. 
® G.V. 

• c. a. 
0 M.H. 
0 LP. 

• F'.M. 

• F'.l. 

• S.l . 

G.L 
0 B.P. 
0 T.S.P. 

T.P. 
LA. 

£><. ~r SHQu(IJE:R <Dc~t 

- EXISTING 
ELEVATION 

- PROPOSED 
ELEVATION 
(ADD 900 FEET) 

- EXISTING 
CONTOUR 

- EXISTING CONTOUR 
PER PREVIOUS PLAN 

- EXISTING 
TREE TAG NO. 

- UTILITY POLE 
- GUY WIRE 
- TRAFFIC SIGN 
- FIRE HYDRANT 
- GATE VALVE 
- CATCH BASIN 
- MANHOLE 
- UGHT POLE 
- F'OUND MONUMENT 
- F'OUND IRON 
- SET IRON 
- GROUND UGHT 
- BUMPER POST 
- TRAFFIC SIGNAL POLE 

- TRUCK PARKING AREA 
- LOADING AREA 

PROPOSED 20' WIDE 
---- RIP-RAP OVERFLOW 

SPILLWAY 
AT EL 943.50 

~\- - .. -- • T.S. - --. 

' '\ 

NORTH 

SCALE 
1 "=40' 

0 2040 80 

NCM B.M. 18-2 

NCM B.M. 18-7 

B.M. f3 

•.•. ,. 

BENCH MARKS 

RAILROtD SPIKE IN EAST SIDE POWER POLE ON WEST SIDE OF 
TAFT ROAD; 400'± NORTH OF GRAND RIVER AVENUE. 
B.EVATION 848.80 

CHISB.ED SQUARE ON EAST SIDE UGHT POLE BASE; 125'± SOUTH 
OF THE C/L OF GRAND RIVER AND 940'± WEST OF C/L OF TAFT 
ROAD; ON WEST EDGE OF BIT PARKING LOT FOR GATSB't"S eM. 
B.EVATION 9BJ.19 

ARROW ON HYDRANT LOCATED SB'± SOUTH AND 89'± WEST OF 
THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF THE SHOWPLACE BUILDING. 
B.EVATION 976.88 

ARROW ON HYDRANT LOCATED 101'± NORTH AND 33'± EAST OF 
THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF THE SHOWPLACE BUILDING. 
B.EVATION 97!!1.87 

NORTHEAST CORNER 

CllY OF NOVI-
SECTION 1 6, T. 1 N., R.BE. .---t 

!;! 

~I .,.; 

~ 

~I 
----

PROJECT> II ~ 
SITE 

PROPERTY DESCRIPDON 

A PARCEL OF LAND IN THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 18. TOWN 1 NORTH, RANGE 8 
EAST, CITY OF NOVI, OAKLAND COUNTY, MICHIGAN, BEING MORE PARTlCULARLY DESCRIBED 
AS: COMMENCING AT THE EAST 1/4 CORNER OF SAID SECTION 18; THENCE 
N.D2'19'20"W. 2-i-.3.31 FEET ALONG THE EAST UNE OF SECTION 16 AND CENTERLINE OF 
RIGHT-QF-WAY OF TAFT ROAD (88 FEET WIDE) TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE 
N.8T27'20"W. 993.D7 FEET; THENCE N.16"01'01 ~ 420.39 FEET TO THE SOUTH 
RIGHT-QF-WAY UNE OF 1-98 EXPRESSWAY (WIDTH VARIES); THENCE ALONG SAID 
RIGHT-QF-WAY UNE N.86"34'29"E. 1.33 FEET AND S.74"00'10"E. 901.58 FEET TO THE 
EAST UNE OF SECTION 18 AND CENTERUNE OF RIGHT-QF-WAY OF TAFT ROAD (88 FEET 
WIDE); THENCE ALONG THE EAST SECTION UNE S.D2'19'm-E. 199.93 FEET TO THE POINT 
OF BEGINNING. CONTAINING 288,883 SQ. FT. OR 8.8318 ACRES AND BEING TOGETHER 
WITH AND SUBJECT TO EASEMENTS, RESTRICTlONS OR RIGHTS-OF-WAY OF RECORD. 

GENERAL. SITE DATA 

SITE MEA: 
CROSS MEA: 288.883 SQ. FT. OR 15.&3.2 /C. 
NET MEA: 282,184 SQ. FT. OR 8.478 At;. 

SITE ZONNG: 
EXO (EXPOSmON OYERLAY DISTRICT) OYER OST (OFFICE SERVICE TECHNOLOGV) 

BUILDING AREA: 
EXISTING BUILDING: 2,519 SQ. FT. 

BUILDING HEIGHT: 
EXISTING BUILDING: 1 STORY 

SITE FLOOR AREA RATIO: 
2.!!1111 S.F.I2B2.184 S.F. • o.an: 

SITE PARKING ~EQUiRED: 
EXISTING WAREHOUSE USE: 1 SPACE PER 700 S.F. 

(2.!!119 S.F./700 S.F.) = 4 SPACES 
SITE PARKING PROVIDED: 7 SPACES (INCL 1 HCP.) 
SITE SOILS: 

METEA LOAMY SAND, HOUGHTON & ADRIAN MUCKS, MARLETTE SANDY l..OAt.t AND 
BROOKSTONE & COLWOOD l..OAt.t BASED ON SOIL CONSERVATlON SERIIICE MAPS 

SITE WETI.ANDS: 
REGULATED WETlANDS EXIST ON THE SITE PER THE CITY OF NOVI WETI.ANDS MAP 
& PRE\10USLY APPRaval SITE PLANS. NO CONSTRUCTION IS CURRENTLY PROPOSED 
WITHIN EXISTING WETLAND NIEAS OR WETLAND SETBACK AREAS 

SITE WOODLANDS: 

:::~K:":::.~S;~~- PROPOSED STORMWA~ DElENTION B\SIN NO. 3 
W/ 1:4 SIDESI..OPES & 0 

NO REGULATED WOODLANDS EXIST ON THE SITE PER THE CITY OF NCM WOODI.NtDS MAP 
& NO ONSITE TREES EXCEED 35• DIAMETER. 

SITE FLOODPLAIN: 
PER NATIONAL FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAPS, NUMBER 28125C0807f & 28125C082fJF, 
CITY OF NCM, ONCLAND COUNTY, MICHICMN D.t.TED SEPTEMBER 29, 2008. SUBJECT 
PARCEL IS INDICATED AS ZONE X - AREAS DETERMINED TO BE OUTSI)[ 0.21i ANNUAL 
CHANCE FLOODPLAIN. 
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-

3 FT. D£EP PERMANENT POOl 
IN <ASEMENT 

EX. WETLAND 6 

_____.;=- PROPOSED 
WETlAND 6 

CONSERVATION 
EASEMENT UNE "' 

I 

_/.,:: 
-r/ ~ 

/ 

EX. •~" 
APPROAC 

EX. CONC. ACCESS 

- ·- ·- ·-··---··-· - .. 

- - ··-·· ....._ 

- I I 

II \ \ . I 

SITE LANDSCAPING: 
GIVEN THE EXIENSIVE BERMING AND NAlUIW.. VEGETATION AROUND THE SITE PERIMETER, 
NO ADDITIONAL LANDSCAPING IS PROPOSED OTHER THAN THE HYDRO-SEED RESTORATION 
OF DISTURBED UNPAVED AREAS WITH STAKED MULCH BLANKEIS ON SIDESLDPE AREAS. 

~
<)( ~~~ PROPOSED SITE IMPROIIEIIENTS 

BUILDING: EXISTING BUILDING TO REMAIN. 
---- PAVEMENT: PROPOSED 135.471 S.F. Of PROPOSED BITUMINOUS SURFACE ON PROPOSED 

T.....,.. AGGREGATE AND EXISTING MIWNGS BASE WITH PERIMETER 24• CONCRETE CURB 111r: 

/ 
/ 

I 
# 

~ .,.,...­
/ 

GUTTER. 
WA 1ER SUPPLY: EXISTING ONSITE WELL TO REMAIN. 
SANITARY WASTE: PROPOSED a• SANITARY SEWER LEAD WITH MONITORING MANHOLE AND CONNECTION 

TO EXISTING ADJACENT a• PUBLIC SANITARY SEWER. EXISTING SEPTlC TANK TO BE 
REWOYED. 

/ 
I 

I o-· / STORMWATER: PROPOSED STORMWAlER MANAGEMENT SYSTEM WITH 1 00 YEAR FREQUENCY STORM 
STORAGE CAPACITY AND WATER QUALITY FEATURES INCWDING OIL/GAS SEPARATOR. A 

~ ~~r 
q I I 

UGHTING: 

PERMANENT POOL AND STONE OUTlET FILTER. SYSTEM WILL DISCHARGE TO 
ADJACENT WETLAND AREA WHICH ULTIMATB.Y FLOWS TO THE WAU.ED LAKE BRANCH 
OF THE MIDDLE ROUGE RIVER. 
8 PROPOSED UGHT POLES ( 40 FEET HIGH) WITH 1.000 WATT FIXTURES SHIELDED 
FROM ADJACENT PROPERTIES TO BE L.OCAlm ALROUND PERIMETER OF PROPOSED 
LOT. PHOTDWETRICS TO BE PROYIDED AT TIME OF FINAL SITE PLAN APPROVAL. 
NOISE LEVELS FROM ONSITE ACTMTlES WILL NOT EXCEED 75 DECIBELS DURING THE 
DAY OR 70 DECIBELS AT NIGHT. 

(.) I I a: I I 
::::; I I 

.I 
t:J 
~ 

I 
I 
I 

I 

OUTSIDE STORAGE: NO OUTDOOR STORAGE PROPOSED. 
LOADING AREA: EXISTING 12'x30' L.o.t.DING AREA TO REMAIN IN FRONT OF OYERHEAD DOOR •• 

I EXISTING WETLANDS. 
DEED RESTRICTlONS/COYENANT 

FOR FUTURE SAFTY PATH TO 
BE PROYIDED 

I 
I 
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TBON, LLC 
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461 00 GRAND RIVER AVE. 
NOVI, MICHIGAN 48375 
PHONE: 248/348-5600 
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~""-tr SHoulDE:R 

EX. GROUND 
ASPHALT 
SURF' ACE 

.#"' 

..,.~ 

.#~ 

.,l 
• 
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EXIS]NG SANITARY SEWER STRUCJ\JRES 

[I] EX. SANITARY MANHOLE 
RIM 957.83 

(!] EX. SANITARY MANHOLE 
RIM 928.10 

a• INV. N.W. 947.01 12• INV. E. 913.37 
a• INV. E. 946.93 10• INV. S. 913.50 

~ EX. SANITARY MANHOLE 
10• INV. N.W. 913.36 

RIM 929.14 [l) EX. SANITARY MANHOLE 
a• INV. W. 922.88 RIM 934.-4-7 

10• INV. S. 91<4-.9<4- FULL OF WATER 
10• INV. N. 914.94 

~ EX. SANITARY MANHOLE 
[i) EX. SANITARY MANHOLE 

RIM 941.11 
Rlt.i 947.75 FULL OF WATER 
a• INV. S. 936.82 
a• INV. W. 936.79 [!) EX. SANITARY MANHOLE a• INV. E. 936.79 RIM 961.56 

(!] EX. SANITARY MANHOLE FULL OF WATER 

RIM 936.24 
[QI EX. SANITARY MANHOLE a• INV. W. 930.70 

a• INV. W. 924.67 RIM 929.01 
a• INV. E. 924.38 a• INV. W. 919.79 

10• INV. S.E.. 919.79 
[§) EX. SANITARY MANHOLE 

RIM 929.14 
a• INV. W. 922.88 

10• INV. S. 914.94 
10• INV. N. 914.94 

EXIS]NG STORM SEWER STRUCJ\JRES 

@ EX. CATCH eASIN 
RIM 960.7-4 
12• INV. S.W. 956.59 
12• INV. N.E. 956.14 
24• INV. N.W. 951.74 
24• INV. E. 950.29 

@ EX. CATCH eASIN 
RIM 961.74 
12• INV. N.E. 957.94 

@ EX. CATCH eASIN 
RIM 981.74 
12• INII. S.W. 988.44 

@ EX. CATCH eASIN 
RIM 959.29 
12• INII. N.E. 952.54 

@ EX. CATCH eASIN 
RIM 980.72 
12• INII. N.E. 958.57 

@ EX. CATCH eASIN 
RIM 980.83 
12• INII. S.W. 955.83 
24• INII. N.E. 952.88 
24• INII. S.E. 949.08 

@ EX. CATCH eASIN 
RIM 980.53 
21• INII. N.E. 953.43 
24• INII. S.W. 953.23 

@ EX. CATCH eASIN 
RIM 980.155 
21• INII. N.E. 953.90 
21• INII. S.W. 953.90 

@ EX. CATCH eASIN 
RIM 980.153 
21• INII. N.E. 954.43 
21• INII. S.W. 954.43 

@ EX. CATCH eASIN 
RIM 980.78 
21• INII. N.E. 955.38 
21• INII. S.W. 955.08 

@ EX. CATCH eASIN 
RIM 980.67 
12• INI/. N.E. 956.12 
12• INII. N.W. 958.22 
21• INII. S.W. 955.72 

@ EX. CATCH eASIN 
RIM 980.88 
12• INI/. S.W. 956.68 

@ EX. CATCH eASIN 
RIM 950.49 
12• INI/. S. 946.10 

§ EX. CATCH eASIN 
RIM 950.58 
12• INII. N. 946.10 
12• INII. S. 946.10 

@ EX. CATCH eASIN 
RIM 959.29 
12• INV. N.E. 952.54 

/QS\ EX. OUTLET STRUCTURE 
\!YRIM 957.06 

24• INII. E. 947.06 

Am\ EX. OUTLET STRUCTURE 
\fY'RIM 946.98 

12• INI/. N.E. 934.98 1---96 
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EXISTING 
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EX. WETLAND 
MITIGATION AREA 

IN CONSERVATION 
EASEMENT 
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LEGEND 

,l' 
x• - EXISTING 

ELEVATION 

+ 30.00 - PROPOSED 
ELEVATION 
(ADO 900 FEET) 

--9JO-- - EXISTING 
CONTOUR 

--<13!>-- - EXISTING CONTOUR 
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PER PREVIOUS PLAN 

8 - EXISTING 
TREE TAG NO. 

U.P. - UTILITY POLE 
GU'f - GUY WIRE 
T.S • - TRAFFIC SIGN 

HYD. - FIRE HYDRANT 
G.V. - GATE VALVE 
c. a . - CATCH eASIN 
M.H. - MANHOLE 
LP. - UGHT POLE 
F'.M. - FOUND MONUMENT 

F'.l. - FOUND IRON 

S.l. - SET IRON 

G.L - GROUND UGHT 

B.P. - BUMPER POST 

T.S.P. - TRAFFIC SIGNAL POLE 

T.P. - TRUCK PARKING AREA 

LA - LOADING AREA 

EX. WETLAND 6 

~ PROPOSED 
WETLAND 6 

CONSERVATION 
EASEMENT UNE 

NCM B.Y. 115-2 

NCM B.Y. 16-7 

B.M. #3 

B.U.f4 

SCALE 
1 "=40' 

0 2040 80 

BENCH MARKS 
RAILROI.D SPIKE IN EAST SIDE POWER POLE ON WEST SIDE OF 
TAFT RtWJ; 400'± NORTH OF GRAND RIVER AVENUE. 
ELEVATION 148.80 

CHISELED SQUARE ON EAST SIDE UGHT POLE BASE; 125'± SOUTH 
OF THE C/L OF GRAND RIVER AND 940'± WEST OF C/L OF TAFT 
RtWl; ON WEST EDGE OF BIT PARKING LOT FOR GATSB'f'S eM. 
ELEVATION 963.19 

ARROW ON HYDRANT LOCATED 58'± SOUTH AND 89'± WEST OF 
THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF THE SHIJMI'LACE BUILDING. 
ELEVATION 976.88 

ARROW ON HYDRANT LOCATED 1D1'± NORTH AND 33'± EAST OF 
THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF THE SHOWPLACE BUILDING. 
ELEVATION 97!5.87 

NORTHEAST CORNER 
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PIV'ER'D' QESCR!pDQN 

A PARCEL OF LAND IN THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTlON 16, TOWN 1 NORTH, RANGE 8 
EAST, CITY OF NOYI, (W(I..AND COUNTY, MiCHIGI.N, BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED 
AS: COMMENCING AT THE EAST 1/4 CORNER OF !WD SECTlON 16; THENCE 
N.02'18'20'"N. 243.31 FEET .H...ONC THE EAST UNE OF SECTION 18 AND CENTERUNE OF 
RIGHT-OF-WAY OF TAFT RtWl (66 FEET 'MDE) TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE 
N.8727'20'"N. 883.07 FEET; THENCE N.11'01'01"E. 420.38 FEET TO THE SOUTH 
RIGHT-OF-WAY UNE OF 1-96 EXPRESSWAY (WIDTH VARIES); THENCE .H...ONG SAID 
RIGHT-OF-WAY UNE N.88'34'28"E. 1.33 FEET AND S.74"00'10"E. 801.58 FEET TO THE 
EAST UNE OF SECTlON 16 AND CENTERUNE OF RIGHT-OF-WAY OF TAFT RtWl (66 FEET 
'MOE); THENCE ALONG THE EAST SECTlON UNE S.02'18'20"E. 188.93 FEET TO THE POINT 
OF BEGINNING. CONTAINING 288,883 SQ. FT. OR 6.6318 ACRES AND BEING TOGETHER 
'MTH AND SUBJECT TO EASEMENTS, RESTRICTIONS OR RIGHTS-QF-WAY OF RECORD. 

EX!SDNG TREE INFQRMAI!QN 

Llll..llll.... :m liWl.:i SQ, NAME 

501 12" ,.. ULMUS 

"" 
,.. QiERRY PRUNUS 

503 ,.. MAPlE ACER ... 10" POPlAR POPULUS 
505 15" QiERRY PRUNUS 
506 18" QiERRY PRUNUS 
507 12".t10" QiERRY PRUNUS 
508 12".t10" POPlAR POPULUS 
5011 12" AUSTRIAN ~E PINUS NIGRA 
510 15" MAP!£ ACER 
511 Ill" POPlAR POPULUS 
512 •r ASH FRAXINUS 
513 Ill" ASH FRAXINUS 
514 12" ,.. ULMUS 
515 10" AUSTRIAN ~E PINUS NIGRA 
518 10" AUSTRIAN PilE PINUS NIGRA 
517 Ill" MAPlE ACER 
518 18' QiERRY PRUNUS 
5111 Ill" QiERRY PRUNUS 
520 15" ,.. ULMUS 
521 18" QiERRY PRUNUS 
522 15" MAP!£ ACER 
523 Ill" AUSTRIAN ~E PINUS NIGRA 
524 Ill" AUSTRIAN ~E PINUS NIGRA 
525 Ill" AUSTRIAN PilE PINUS NIGRA 
526 12" AUSTRIAN ~E PINUS NIGRA 
527 10" MAPlE ACER 
528 10" MAPlE ACER 
529 15".t10" ASH FRAXINUS 
530 Ill" AUSTRIAN ~E PINUS NIGRA 
531 Ill" AUSTRIAN ~E PINUS NIGRA 
532 Ill" AUSTRIAN PilE PINUS NIGRA 
533 12" AUSTRIAN ~E PINUS NIGRA 
534 12" AUSTRIAN ~E PINUS NIGRA 
535 Ill" AUSTRIAN PilE PINUS NIGRA 
5J6 12" AUSTRIAN ~E PINUS NIGRA 
537 Ill" AUSTRIAN ~E PINUS NIGRA 
538 15" AUSTRIAN ~E PINUS NIGRA 
5J9 15" AUSTRIAN PilE PINUS NIGRA 
540 12" AUSTRIAN ~E PINUS NIGRA 
541 12" AUSTRIAN ~E PINUS NIGRA 
542 12' AUSTRIAN ~E PINUS NIGRA 
543 12" AUSTRIAN ~E PINUS NIGRA 
544 12" AUSTRIAN ~E PINUS NIGRA 
545 18" QiERRY PRUNUS 
546 15" AUSTRIAN ~E PINUS NIGRA 
547 Ill" AUSTRIAN ~E PINUS NIGRA 
546 Ill" AUSTRIAN PilE PINUS NIGRA 
5411 Ill" AUSTRIAN PilE PINUS NIGRA 
500 •r AUSlRIAN Pit£ PNJS ttGRA 
551 •r AUSTRIAN ~E PINUS NIGRA 
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